# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3974110

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
WRQ, INC.	03/29/2001

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	NETMOTION WIRELESS, INC.		
Street Address:	1500 DEXTER AVENUE NORTH		
City:	SEATLLE		
State/Country:	WASHINGTON		
Postal Code:	98109-3032		

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	10307480
Application Number:	11138445
Application Number:	11138446
Application Number:	13323155
Application Number:	11501909

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (703)716-1180

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 703-716-1191

**Email:** gbpatent@gbpatent.com

**Correspondent Name:** GREENBLUM & BERNSTEIN, P.L.C. **Address Line 1:** 1950 ROLAND CLARKE PLACE

Address Line 4: RESTON, VIRGINIA 20191

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	J421601
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ROBERT W. MUELLER
SIGNATURE:	/Robert W. Mueller/
DATE SIGNED:	07/22/2016

**Total Attachments: 5** 

source=J421601\_Assigment#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 039227 FRAME: 0079

503927457

source=J421601\_Assigment#page2.tif
source=J421601\_Assigment#page3.tif
source=J421601\_Assigment#page4.tif
source=J421601\_Assigment#page5.tif

PATENT REEL: 039227 FRAME: 0080

## IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

U.S. APPL#	<u>U.S. PAT#</u>	U.S. APPL#	<u>U.S. PAT#</u>
10/307,480	6,981,047	13/323,155	9,083,622
11/138,445	8,078,727	11/501,909	7,574,208
11/138,446	8,060,656		

# COVER LETTER REGARDING RECORDATION OF ASSIGNMENT

Commissioner for Patents
U.S. Patent and Trademark Office
Customer Service Window, Mail Stop
Randolph Building
401 Dulany Street
Alexandria, VA 22314

Sir:

Applicants enclose herewith a Patent Assignment Agreement executed March 29, 2001 evidencing the assignment of rights from assignee WRQ, Inc. to NETMOTION WIRELESS, INC. Further, each of the above-identified applications/patents is a continuation of one of applications listed on Exhibit A of the attached document.

Accordingly, Applicants request recordation of the enclosed Assignment in each of the above-identified applications/patent in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office so that these applications are held in the name of NETMOTION WIRELESS, INC.

If there are any questions regarding this matter, the undersigned may be contacted at the number below.

Respectfully submitted, NETMOTION WIRELESS HOLDINGS, INC.

/Robert W. Mueller/

Robert W. Mueller Reg. No. 35,043

July 22, 2016 GREENBLUM & BERNSTEIN, P.L.C. 1950 Roland Clarke Place Reston, VA 20191 (703) 716 1191

{J421601 02818455.DOC}

Customer No.: *07055* 

#### PATENT ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

WHEREAS, the undersigned, WRQ, Inc., a Washington corporation having a place of business at 1500 Dexter Avenue North, Seattle, Washington 98109-3032 ("Assignor"), is the owner of the entire right, title and interest in the patent applications listed on attached Exhibit A (the "Assigned Patent Properties"); and

WHEREAS, NetMotion Wireless, Inc., a Washington corporation having a place of business at 1500 Dexter Avenue North, Seattle. Washington 98109-3032 ("Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring the Assigned Patent Properties and any rights in the Assigned Patent Properties for good and valuable consideration.

**NOW, THEREFORE**, in consideration of good and valuable consideration acknowledged by Assignor to have been received in full from Assignee:

- 1. Effective upon execution, Assignor does hereby sell, assign, transfer and convey unto Assignee, all of its right, title and interest together with the benefits and privileges in and to said inventions and discoveries set forth in the Assigned Patent Properties, said application for Letters Patent or similar forms of protection of the United States of America, and all other applications for Letters Patent on said inventions and discoveries in whatsoever countries, including all provisionals, divisional, renewal, substitute, continuation and convention applications based in whole or in part upon said inventions or discoveries, or upon said application, and any and all Letters Patent, reissues and extensions of Letters Patent or similar forms of protection granted for said inventions and discoveries or upon said applications, and every priority right that is or may be predicated upon or arise from said inventions, said discoveries, said applications and said Letters Patent;
- 2. Assignor hereby covenants and agrees to cooperate with Assignee to enable
  Assignee to enjoy to the fullest extent the right, title and interest herein conveyed in the United
  States and any other foreign countries. Such reasonable cooperation by Assignor shall include
  production of pertinent facts and documents, giving of testimony, execution of petitions, oaths,
  specifications, declarations or other papers, and other assistance all to the extent deemed reasonably

Gray Cary\SE\9014680.1 2101357-900800

PATENT REEL: 039227 FRAME: 0082 necessary or desirable by Assignee and agreed to by Assignor which agreement shall not be unreasonably withheld, (a) for perfecting in Assignee the right, title and interest herein conveyed; (b) for filing and prosecuting substitute, divisional, continuing or additional applications covering the Assigned Patent Properties; (c) for filing and prosecuting applications for reissuance of any of the Assigned Patent Properties; (d) for interference or other priority proceedings involving the Assigned Patent Properties; and (e) for legal proceedings involving the Assigned Patent Properties for infringement actions and court actions; provided, however, that the expense incurred by Assignor in providing such cooperation shall be paid for by Assignee. In the event that Assignee is unable for any reason to secure Assignor's signature to any document required to apply for or execute any patents (including improvements, renewals, extensions, continuations, divisions or continuations in part thereof), Assignor hereby irrevocably designates and appoints Assignee and its duly authorized officers and agents as Assignor's agent and attorney-in-fact to act for and in its behalf, and instead of Assignor, to execute and file any such applications and to do all other lawfully permitted acts to further the perfection, prosecution and issuance of patents or other rights therein with the same legal force and effect as if executed by Assignor.

- 3. Assignor warrants that it has not conveyed to others any rights in said inventions, discoveries, applications or patents or any license to use the same or to make, use or sell anything embodying or utilizing any of said inventions or discoveries; and warrants that it have good right to assign the same to Assignee without encumbrance;
- 4. Assignor authorizes Assignee to file patent applications in any or all countries or groups of countries on any or all of said inventions and discoveries in our name or in the name of Assignee or otherwise as Assignee may deem advisable, under the International Convention or any other relevant convention or treaty or otherwise;
- 5. Assignor authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States of America and the empowered officials of all other governments to issue or transfer all said Letters Patent to Assignee, as assignee of the entire right, title and interest therein, or otherwise as Assignee may direct;

-2-

6. The terms and covenants of this assignment shall inure to the benefit of Assignee, their successors and assigns, and shall be binding upon Assignor and its assigns.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has executed and delivered this instrument to Assignee effective the 29 day of March, 2001.

ASSIGNOR: WRQ, INC.

Signature: Signature:

State of Washington

County of King

On work as to before me, whose most Notary Public, personally appeared continuous to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same in his/her authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.

Witness my hand and official seal.

Notary Public

My Commission expires: 2-29-00

-3-

## Exhibit A

# **Assigned Patent Properties**

- Application Serial Number 09/660,500 "METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR PROVIDING MOBILE AND OTHER INTERMITTENT CONNECTIVITY IN A COMPUTING ENVIRONMENT," filed with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on September 12, 2000.
- 2. Application Serial Number 09/330,310 "METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR PROVIDING MOBILE AND OTHER INTERMITTENT CONNECTIVITY IN A COMPUTING ENVIRONMENT," filed with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on June 11, 1999.
- 3. Provisional Application Serial Number 60/103,598 "METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR PROVIDING WIRELESS CONNECTIVITY IN A COMPUTING ENVIRONMENT," filed with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on October 9, 1998.
- 4. Provisional Application Serial Number 60/176,305 "METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR PROVIDING MOBILE AND OTHER INTERMITTENT CONNECTIVITY IN A COMPUTING ENVIRONMENT," filed with the United Sates Patent and Trademark Office on January 18, 2000.
- 5. Provisional Application Serial Number 60/274,615, "METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR PROVIDING WIRELESS CONNECTIVITY IN A COMPUTING ENVIRONMENT," filed with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on March 12, 2001.

SE\9014680.1 2101357-900800

RECORDED: 04/09/2001

PATENT REEL: 039227 FRAME: 0085

RECORDED: 07/22/2016